

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/20/2021 4:20 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100137-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANTHONY SMITH and JULIE SMITH, a marital community,
and ANTHONY SMITH as personal representative of the
ESTATE OF MEAGAN SMITH,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS and AMERICAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SYSTEM, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KAYLYNN WHAT
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 43442
800 5th Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2794; OID #91019
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
V.	WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	10
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Adheres to Precedent.....	11
	1. The unpublished decision follows <i>Taggart</i> and <i>Joyce</i>	12
	a. The unpublished decision is consistent with <i>Taggart</i>	14
	b. The unpublished decision is consistent with <i>Joyce</i>	17
	2. The unpublished decision adheres to <i>Volk v.</i> <i>DeMeerleer</i>	18
	B. Given the Singular Nature of This Case, This is Not an Issue of Public Importance.....	22
	1. This case does not present an issue of first impression.....	22
	2. A statutory amendment address any public safety concerns	25

C. The Court of Appeals Did Not Weigh Competing Evidence in Finding that the Smiths Could Not Satisfy Proximate Cause	27
VI. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binschus v. State</i> , 186 Wn.2d 573, 380 P.3d 468 (2016).....	21
<i>Couch v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002).....	20
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	13
<i>Estate of Davis v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 844, 113 P.3d 487 (2005).....	13
<i>Fox v. City of Bellingham</i> , 197 Wn.2d 379, 482 P.3d 897 (2021).....	23, 24
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359-60, 753 P.2d 517 (1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	27
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	20
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 311, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 81246-7-I, 2021 WL 3145720 (Wash. Ct. App. July 26, 2021)	passim
<i>State v. Bergen</i> , 186 Wn. App. 21, 344 P.3d 1251 (2015).....	25

<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	23
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	passim
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	18, 20

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.501	16, 23
RCW 9.94A.501(4)(e)(f).....	16
RCW 9.94A.660	4
RCW 9.94A.660(1)	29
RCW 9.94A.660(7)(a).....	5
RCW 9.94A.664	3
RCW 9.94A.664(1)(b).....	11, 25
RCW 9.94A.664(4)	5
RCW 9.94A.704(1)	16
RCW 72.04A.080	17
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, § 10	16
Laws of 2020, ch. 252 § 3	25
Laws of 2020, ch. 252, §§ 3, 5	3

Rules

CR 56(e) 27

GR 14.1 22

RAP 13.4(b)..... 11

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 3, 22

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 3, 22

RAP 18.17 30

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965)..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319 (1965)..... passim
